F'S 22" . Office of City Clerk

*¥§“\\\mm, @/,:** C |ty Of CO I um bU S 90 West Broad Street

* * Columbus OH 43215-9015
: {,,;> : columbuscitycouncil.org
e [ "{l’l\\ ;l:‘

¥ >/ Y5

L ondb &

Hryypeft Legislation Text

File #: 0916-2007, Version: 1

BACKGROUND: Ordinance No. 2083-2006, passed December 11, 2006, authorized the expenditure of $1,250,000 from the 2006
Capital Improvements Budget for the purpose of providing assistance to low income homeowners for the operation of the Housing
Preservation Fund, Home Safe and Sound Roof Repair Plus! program. It has since been determined that only grants can be given
under this program so it is necessary to change the Object Level Three listed in the ordinance.

Emergency action is requested so that program services can continue uninterrupted.

FISCAL IMPACT: No additional funding is required by this legislation.

To amend Ordinance No. 2083-2006, passed December 11, 2006, to correct funding information; and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2006, Columbus City Council passed Ordinance No. 2083-2006 which authorized the expenditure of
$1,250,000 for the purpose of providing assistance to low income homeowners for the operation of the Housing Preservation Fund;
and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that only one Object Level Three should be used under this program; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Development in that it is immediately necessary
to authorize the amendment of Ordinance No. 2083-2006, all for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, property,
safety and welfare; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That Section 2 of Ordinance Number 2083-2006, passed December 11, 2006, be and is hereby amended to read as
follows:

That for the purpose as stated in Section 1, the expenditure of $1,250,000.00 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby authorized from the Department of Development, Division 44-10, Fund 782, Project No.
782002, Object Level One 06, Object Level Three 6617, OCA Code 782002.

Section 2. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or
contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

Section 3. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby
declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval
by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Page 1 of 1 Printed on 8/7/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

